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Table 1. What do we have as point-of-care  tests for bovine clinical mastitis? Characteristics summary of point-of-care tests available on the market for 

pathogen identification. (Table 1 near end section “3.1 Culture-dependent pathogen information”) 

Test Number/type 

of selective 

media 

Pathogens identified by 

test 

Turn-

around 

time 

Price 

per test1 

Lab or 

farm-based 

validation 

Sensitivity (%) Specificity (%) Accuracy (%) References2 

VétoSlide 

Biplate: 

Gram-ve 

Gram+ve 

No bacterial growth 

Gram+ve 

Gram-ve 

E. coli 

24-48h ~ £6 Lab 

82.0a 

83.3b 

84.3c 

76.8a 

94.3b 

97.5c 

79.2a 

89.2b 

92.3c 

Malcata et al. 

submitted 

VétoRapid 

Triplate: 

Gram-ve 

Staph. 

Strep. & 

enterococci 

No bacterial growth 

E. coli 

Klebsiella spp. 

Staph. aureus 

Non-aureus staph. (NAS) 

Strep. uberis 

Enterococcus spp. 

Strep. dysgalactiae 

Strep. agalactiae 

24-48h ~ £13 Lab 

91.3a 

NAb 

66.7c 

83.3d 

92.3e 

77.7a 

NAb 

92.5c 

93.5d 

94.5e 

82.4a 

NAb 

86.8c 

92.6d 

94.1e 

Viora et al. 2014 

88.5a 

83.3b 

86.3c 

100d 

90.5e 

58a 

88.6b 

92.4c 

70.7d 

82.6e 

72.3a 

86.2b 

90.0c 

72.3d 

83.8e 

Malcata et al. 

submitted 

Minnesota 

Easy Culture-

Biplate 

Biplate: 

Gram+ve 

Gram-ve 

No bacterial growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve 

Staph. aureus 

18-24h ~ £1.55 

Farm 
78.4a 

73.1b 

82.5a 

86.5b 

81.0a 

83.0b 
Lago, 2009 

Lab 

97.9a 67.5a NAa 
McCarron et al. 

2009a 

80-85a 

58-72b 

50-69c 

58-63d 

3e 

79-87a 

92-97b 

93-97c 

92-96d 

99e 

81-84a 

89-90b 

91-94c 

91d 

82e 

Royster et al. 2014 

Minnesota 

Easy Culture-

Triplate 

Triplate: 

Gram +ve 

Gram –ve 

Strep. & Strep-

like 

No bacterial growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve 

Staph. aureus 

Staph. spp. 

Strep. spp. 

18-24h 
 

Lab 

78a 

98d 

Different readers: 

43.2-59.1d 

78a 

82d 

Different readers: 

93.8-95.9d 

NA 

 

McCarron et al. 

2009b 

80-86a 

60-78b 

50-69c 

52-78d 

5-11e 

76-93a 

96-97b 

93-97c 

92-98d 

97-98e 

83a 

90-93b 

91-94c 

90-93d 

29-57e 

Royster et al. 2014 

60.0a 

55.6b 

82.9a 

93.9b 

81.3a 

80.2b 
Ferreira et al. 2018 

Table 1. (Cont.) 



Test Number/type 

of selective 

media 

Pathogens identified by 

test 

Turn-

around 

time 

Price 

per test1 

Lab or 

farm-based 

validation 

Sensitivity (%) Specificity (%) Accuracy (%) References2 

Petrifilm 

 

(Aerobic 

Count, 

Coliform 

Count, 

Staph Express 

Disk) 

One 

 

Using Aerobic Count & 

Coliform Count together: 

No bacterial growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram –ve 

 

Staph. aureus (Staph 

Express Disk) 

24h + 3h 

with STX 

Disk 

24h + 3h 

with STX 

Disk 

24h 

~ £1.50-

3.50 

Lab 

93.8a 70.1a NA 
McCarron et al. 

2009a 

94a 

Experienced 

reader: 

97.4d 

92.1d (STX Disk) 

70a 

Experienced 

reader: 

76.1d 

93.1d (STX Disk) 

NA 
McCarron et al. 

2009b 

Farm 64a 48a NA MacDonald, 2011 

Farm 

(by trained 

researcher) 

85.2a 

89.9b 

88d 

75.4a 

88.4b 

66d 

NA 
Mansion-de Vries et 

al. 2014 

MastDecide 

Two: 

Growth 

Gram +ve 

No bacterial growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve/coliform 

12-14h ~ £8.50 Lab 

58.6-85.3a 

58.3-72.2b 

 

81.5-97a 

78.1-94b 

58.6-85.3a 

58.3-72.2b 

Leimbach & 

Krömker, 2018 

AccuMast 

Triplate: 

Gram -ve 

Streptococci/ 

Enterococci 

Staphylococci 

 

No bacterial growth 

Gram -ve 

E. coli 

Klebsiella/Enterobacter 

Strep. uberis 

Enterococcus spp. 

Lactococcus spp. 

Staph. spp. 

Staph. aureus 

16-20h ~ £5.50 

Farm 

(by trained 

researcher) 

81.6b 

75.0c 

100d 

98.9b 

97.9c 

99.8d 

96.4b 

95.7c 

99.8d 

Ganda et al. 2016  

Lab 100c 95.5c 96.8c Ferreira et al. 2018 

SSGN Plate 

Quad plate: 

Growth 

Gram -ve 

Streptococci 

Staphylococci 

No bacterial growth 

Staph. spp. 

Staph. aureus 

Strep. spp. 

Strep.. agalactiae 

Gram -ve 

E. coli/coliforms 

24-48h ~ £2.50 Lab 73.3c 92.4c 90.3c Ferreira et al. 2018 

Mastatest 

 

 

One plate 

containing 24 

wells 

No bacteria 

Strep. uberis 

Staph. aureus 

Staph. spp. 

Gram -ve 

22h NA Lab 

80a 

77b 

85d 

88e 

94a 

100b 

96d 

80e 

NA 
Jones et al. 2019 
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test 

Turn-

around 
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NeoFilm 

Two: 

Growth 

Gram -ve 

No bacterial growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve 

NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Lago & Godden, 

2018 

Point-of-cow 

One cassette: 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve 

No bacterial growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve 

6-16h ~ £7.00 NV NV NV NV Fluimedix, 2017 

MicroMast 

Triplate: 

Gram -ve 

Streptococci 

Blood sheep 

agar non 

selective 

E. coli 

Klebsiella spp. 

Staph. aureus 

Non-aureus staph. (NAS) 

Strep. uberis 

Enterococcus spp. 

Strep. dysgalactiae 

Strep. agalactiae 

24h ~£5 NV NV NV NV Prášek, 2017 

Selma 

 

Triplate: 

Growth 

Gram –ve 

Staphylococci/ 

Enterococci 

No bacterial growth 

Staph. spp. 

Staph. aureus 

Strep. spp. 

Gram -ve 

18-48h ~£2.80 NV NV NV NV SVA, 2019 

Dip-slide 

Mastitis 

Three: 

Growth 

Gram +ve 

Gram -ve 

Strep. uberis 

Staph. agalactiae 

Staph. aureus 

Pseudomonas 

Klebsiella spp. 

E. coli 

Proteus mirabilis 

18-48h NA NV NV NV NV Axonlab, 2019 

Speed Mam 

Color 

One mini 

culture plate 

Staph. spp 

Strep spp 

Strep. uberis 

E. coli 

Enterobacteriaceae 

Enterococcus spp. 

Mycoplasma spp 

Pseudomonas 

24-48h NA NV NV NV NV Manner, 2001 

 aGram+ve, bGram-ve/coliform, cE. coli, dS. aureus, eS. uberis. NA: Information not available, NV: not validated 

1Price excludes any initial set-up costs; 2Reference detailed information provided in the supplementary information 
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