

Point-of-care tests for bovine clinical mastitis: What do we have and what do we need?

Francisco B Malcata, P Theo Pepler, Emily L. O'Reilly, Nicola Brady, P David Eckersall,
Ruth N Zadoks and Lorenzo Viora

SUPPLEMENTARY FILE

Table 1. What do we have as point-of-care tests for bovine clinical mastitis? Characteristics summary of point-of-care tests available on the market for pathogen identification. (Table 1 near end section “3.1 Culture-dependent pathogen information”)

Test	Number/type of selective media	Pathogens identified by test	Turn-around time	Price per test ¹	Lab or farm-based validation	Sensitivity (%)	Specificity (%)	Accuracy (%)	References ²							
VétoSlide	Biplate: Gram-ve Gram+ve	No bacterial growth Gram+ve Gram-ve <i>E. coli</i>	24-48h	~ £6	Lab	82.0 ^a	76.8 ^a	79.2 ^a	Malcata <i>et al.</i> submitted							
						83.3 ^b	94.3 ^b	89.2 ^b								
						84.3 ^c	97.5 ^c	92.3 ^c								
VétoRapid	Triplate: Gram-ve <i>Staph.</i> <i>Strep. & enterococci</i>	No bacterial growth <i>E. coli</i> <i>Klebsiella spp.</i> <i>Staph. aureus</i> Non-aureus staph. (NAS) <i>Strep. uberis</i> <i>Enterococcus spp.</i> <i>Strep. dysgalactiae</i> <i>Strep. agalactiae</i>	24-48h	~ £13	Lab	91.3 ^a	77.7 ^a	82.4 ^a	Viora <i>et al.</i> 2014							
						NA ^b	NA ^b	NA ^b								
						66.7 ^c	92.5 ^c	86.8 ^c								
											Farm	83.3 ^d	93.5 ^d	92.6 ^d	Malcata <i>et al.</i> submitted	
												92.3 ^e	94.5 ^e	94.1 ^e		
												88.5 ^a	58 ^a	72.3 ^a		
												83.3 ^b	88.6 ^b	86.2 ^b		
												86.3 ^c	92.4 ^c	90.0 ^c		
												100 ^d	70.7 ^d	72.3 ^d		
												90.5 ^e	82.6 ^e	83.8 ^e		
Minnesota Easy Culture-Biplate	Biplate: Gram+ve Gram-ve	No bacterial growth Gram +ve Gram -ve <i>Staph. aureus</i>	18-24h	~ £1.55	Lab	78.4 ^a	82.5 ^a	81.0 ^a	Lago, 2009							
						73.1 ^b	86.5 ^b	83.0 ^b								
											Farm	97.9 ^a	67.5 ^a	NA ^a	McCarron <i>et al.</i> 2009a	
												80-85 ^a	79-87 ^a	81-84 ^a		
												58-72 ^b	92-97 ^b	89-90 ^b		
												50-69 ^c	93-97 ^c	91-94 ^c		
												58-63 ^d	92-96 ^d	91 ^d		
												3 ^e	99 ^e	82 ^e		
												78 ^a	78 ^a	NA		McCarron <i>et al.</i> 2009b
												98 ^d	82 ^d	NA		
Minnesota Easy Culture-Triplate	Triplate: Gram +ve Gram -ve <i>Strep. & Strep-like</i>	No bacterial growth Gram +ve Gram -ve <i>Staph. aureus</i> <i>Staph. spp.</i> <i>Strep. spp.</i>	18-24h		Lab	Different readers: 43.2-59.1 ^d	Different readers: 93.8-95.9 ^d	NA	Royster <i>et al.</i> 2014							
						80-86 ^a	76-93 ^a	83 ^a								
						60-78 ^b	96-97 ^b	90-93 ^b								
						50-69 ^c	93-97 ^c	91-94 ^c								
						52-78 ^d	92-98 ^d	90-93 ^d								
						5-11 ^e	97-98 ^e	29-57 ^e								
						60.0 ^a	82.9 ^a	81.3 ^a		Ferreira <i>et al.</i> 2018						
						55.6 ^b	93.9 ^b	80.2 ^b								

Table 1. (Cont.)

Test	Number/type of selective media	Pathogens identified by test	Turn-around time	Price per test ¹	Lab or farm-based validation	Sensitivity (%)	Specificity (%)	Accuracy (%)	References ²	
Petrifilm (Aerobic Count, Coliform Count, Staph Express Disk)	One	Using Aerobic Count & Coliform Count together: No bacterial growth Gram +ve Gram -ve <i>Staph. aureus</i> (Staph Express Disk)	24h + 3h with STX Disk 24h + 3h with STX Disk 24h	~ £1.50-3.50	Lab	93.8 ^a	70.1 ^a	NA	McCarron <i>et al.</i> 2009a	
						94 ^a	70 ^a	NA	McCarron <i>et al.</i> 2009b	
						Experienced reader: 97.4 ^d 92.1 ^d (STX Disk)	Experienced reader: 76.1 ^d 93.1 ^d (STX Disk)			
						Farm	64 ^a	48 ^a	NA	MacDonald, 2011
						Farm (by trained researcher)	85.2 ^a 89.9 ^b 88 ^d	75.4 ^a 88.4 ^b 66 ^d	NA	Mansion-de Vries <i>et al.</i> 2014
						58.6-85.3 ^a 58.3-72.2 ^b	81.5-97 ^a 78.1-94 ^b	58.6-85.3 ^a 58.3-72.2 ^b	Leimbach & Krömker, 2018	
AccuMast	Triplate: Gram -ve <i>Streptococci/Enterococci/</i> <i>Staphylococci</i>	No bacterial growth Gram -ve <i>E. coli</i> <i>Klebsiella/Enterobacter</i> <i>Strep. uberis</i> <i>Enterococcus</i> spp. <i>Lactococcus</i> spp. <i>Staph.</i> spp. <i>Staph. aureus</i>	16-20h	~ £5.50	Farm (by trained researcher)	81.6 ^b 75.0 ^c 100 ^d	98.9 ^b 97.9 ^c 99.8 ^d	96.4 ^b 95.7 ^c 99.8 ^d	Ganda <i>et al.</i> 2016	
					Lab	100 ^c	95.5 ^c	96.8 ^c	Ferreira <i>et al.</i> 2018	
SSGN Plate	Quad plate: Growth Gram -ve <i>Streptococci/</i> <i>Staphylococci</i>	No bacterial growth <i>Staph.</i> spp. <i>Staph. aureus</i> <i>Strep.</i> spp. <i>Strep. agalactiae</i> Gram -ve <i>E. coli/coliforms</i>	24-48h	~ £2.50	Lab	73.3 ^c	92.4 ^c	90.3 ^c	Ferreira <i>et al.</i> 2018	
Mastatest	One plate containing 24 wells	No bacteria <i>Strep. uberis</i> <i>Staph. aureus</i> <i>Staph.</i> spp. Gram -ve	22h	NA	Lab	80 ^a 77 ^b 85 ^d 88 ^e	94 ^a 100 ^b 96 ^d 80 ^e	NA	Jones <i>et al.</i> 2019	

Table 1. (Cont.)

Test	Number/type of selective media	Pathogens identified by test	Turn-around time	Price per test ¹	Lab or farm-based validation	Sensitivity (%)	Specificity (%)	Accuracy (%)	References ²
NeoFilm	Two: Growth Gram -ve	No bacterial growth Gram +ve Gram -ve	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	Lago & Godden, 2018
Point-of-cow	One cassette: Gram +ve Gram -ve	No bacterial growth Gram +ve Gram -ve	6-16h	~ £7.00	NV	NV	NV	NV	Fluimedix, 2017
MicroMast	Triplate: Gram -ve Streptococci Blood sheep agar non selective	<i>E. coli</i> <i>Klebsiella</i> spp. <i>Staph. aureus</i> Non-aureus staph. (NAS) <i>Strep. uberis</i> <i>Enterococcus</i> spp. <i>Strep. dysgalactiae</i> <i>Strep. agalactiae</i>	24h	~£5	NV	NV	NV	NV	Prášek, 2017
Selma	Triplate: Growth Gram -ve <i>Staphylococci</i> / <i>Enterococci</i>	No bacterial growth <i>Staph.</i> spp. <i>Staph. aureus</i> <i>Strep.</i> spp. Gram -ve	18-48h	~£2.80	NV	NV	NV	NV	SVA, 2019
Dip-slide Mastitis	Three: Growth Gram +ve Gram -ve	<i>Strep. uberis</i> <i>Staph. agalactiae</i> <i>Staph. aureus</i> <i>Pseudomonas</i> <i>Klebsiella</i> spp. <i>E. coli</i> <i>Proteus mirabilis</i>	18-48h	NA	NV	NV	NV	NV	Axonlab, 2019
Speed Mam Color	One mini culture plate	<i>Staph.</i> spp <i>Strep</i> spp <i>Strep. uberis</i> <i>E. coli</i> <i>Enterobacteriaceae</i> <i>Enterococcus</i> spp. <i>Mycoplasma</i> spp <i>Pseudomonas</i>	24-48h	NA	NV	NV	NV	NV	Manner, 2001

^aGram+ve, ^bGram-ve/coliform, ^c*E. coli*, ^d*S. aureus*, ^e*S. uberis*. NA: Information not available, NV: not validated

¹Price excludes any initial set-up costs; ²Reference detailed information provided in the supplementary information

References

- Axonlab** 2019 Dip-Slide Mastitis. Available at: <https://ch.axonlab.com/> (accessed 25 October 2019)
- Ferreira JC, MS Gomes, ECR Bonsaglia, IF Canisso, EF Garrett, JL Stewart, Z Zhou & FS Lima** 2018 Comparative analysis of four commercial on-farm culture methods to identify bacteria associated with clinical mastitis in dairy cattle. *PLoS One* **13**
- Fluimedix** 2017 Fight Mastitis • Point of Cow. Available at: <https://pointofcow.dk> (accessed 20 October 2019)
- Prášek J** 2017 MicroMast – Products. Available at: <http://www.josefprasek.cz/products/> (accessed 28 October 2019)
- Ganda EK, RS Bisinotto, DH Decter & RC Bicalho** 2016 Evaluation of an on-farm culture system (Accumast) for fast identification of milk pathogens associated with clinical mastitis in dairy cows. *PLoS One* **11**
- Jones G, O Bork, SA Ferguson & A Bates** 2019 Comparison of an on-farm point-of-care diagnostic with conventional culture in analysing bovine mastitis samples. *Journal of Dairy Research* **86** 222–225
- Lago A & SM Godden** 2018 Use of Rapid Culture Systems to Guide Clinical Mastitis Treatment Decisions. *The Veterinary Clinics of North America, Food animal Practice* **34** 389–412
- Lago JA** 2009 Efficacy of on-farm programs for the diagnosis and selective treatment of clinical and subclinical mastitis in dairy cattle [PhD Thesis]. St. Paul (MN): University of Minnesota
- Leimbach S & V Krömker** 2018 Laboratory evaluation of a novel rapid tube test system for differentiation of mastitis-causing pathogen groups. *Journal of Dairy Science* **101** 6357–6365
- Manner Y** 2011 [Bacteriology methods of clinical mastitis] [Master Thesis]. Nantes: Oniris-École nationale vétérinaire de Nantes
- McCarron JL, GP Keefe, SLB McKenna, IR Dohoo & DE Poole** 2009a Laboratory evaluation of 3M Petrifilms and University of Minnesota Bi-plates as potential on-farm tests for clinical mastitis. *Journal of Dairy Science* **92** 2297–2305
- McCarron JL, GP Keefe, SL McKenna, IR Dohoo & DE Poole** 2009b Evaluation of the University of Minnesota Tri-plate and 3M Petrifilm for the isolation of *Staphylococcus aureus* and

Streptococcus species from clinically mastitic milk samples. *Journal of Dairy Science* **92** 5326–5333

McCarron JL, Keefe GP, McKenna SLB, Dohoo IR & Poole DE 2009a Laboratory evaluation of 3M Petrifilms and University of Minnesota Bi-plates as potential on-farm tests for clinical mastitis. *Journal of Dairy Science* **92** 2297–2305

Royster E, S Godden, D Goulart, A Dahlke, P Rapnicki & J Timmerman 2014 Evaluation of the Minnesota Easy Culture System II Bi-Plate and Tri-Plate for identification of common mastitis pathogens in milk. *Journal of Dairy Science* **97** 3648-3659

SVA 2019 **SELMA** och **SELMA PLUS** **Available at:**
https://www.sva.se/globalassets/redesign2011/pdf/analyser_produkter/substratprodukter/selmabroschyr_171019.pdf (accessed 26 October 2019)

Viora L, EM Graham, DJ Mellor, K Reynolds, PBA Simões & TE Geraghty 2014 Evaluation of a culture-based pathogen identification kit for bacterial causes of bovine mastitis. *Veterinary Record* **175** 89